# OP \$40.00 6591735

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM812110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jazwares, LLC		05/16/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Original Appalachian Artworks, Inc.		
Street Address:	1721 Highway 75 South		
City:	Cleveland		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30528		
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6591735	CUTIETOWN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (404) 815-6500

**Email:** tmadmin@kilpatricktownsend.com, jtrigg@kilpatricktownsend.com,

CJames@kilpatricktownsend.com, frobinson@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: James A. Trigg

Address Line 1: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
Address Line 2: 1100 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-4528

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1368764
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James A. Trigg
SIGNATURE:	/james a trigg/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2023

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment - Jazwares to Original Appalachian Artworks (CUTIETOWN)#page1.tif source=Assignment - Jazwares to Original Appalachian Artworks (CUTIETOWN)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008080 FRAME: 0065

900774438

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective as of May 16, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made and entered into by and between Jazwares, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 1067 Shotgun Road, Sunrise, Florida 33326 ("Assignor"), and Original Appalachian Artworks, Inc., a Georgia corporation, with an address at 1721 Highway 75 South, Cleveland, Georgia 30528 ("Assignee"), (each a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties"):

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and the accompanying registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 1 (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the accompanying registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration in the amount of \$50.00, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, grants, conveys, transfers, and sets over unto the Assignee the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1, and all of the Assignor's respective rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all national, foreign, state and common law rights, registrations or applications, renewals or extensions thereof or applications for such; all goodwill associated therewith, all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating to any of the foregoing, whether before or hereafter accrued including, without limitation, the exclusive rights to apply for and maintain all such registrations, renewals and/or extensions; to sue for all past, present or future infringements or other violations of any rights in the Trademarks; and to settle and retain proceeds from any such actions, whether arising by way of counterclaim or otherwise. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee as reasonably required to make this Assignment of record in the jurisdictions where the Trademarks are registered.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR

Jazwares, LLC

Name: J. Edgar A. Elum

Title: General Counsel

ASSIGNEE

Original Appalachian Artworks, Inc.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008080 FRAME: 0066

# TRADEMARKS Schedule 1

Mark	Country	Filing Date/Reg. Date	App. No./Reg. No.	Class
CUTIETOWN	United States	September 18, 2020	90192965	28
		December 14, 2021	6591735	
CUTIETOWN	International	September 24, 2020	A0100545	28
(AU, CA, CN,	Registration	September 24, 2020	1559242	
EM, GB, MX)				
CUTIETOWN	Australia	September 24, 2020	2133746	28
		September 24, 2020	2133746	
CUTIETOWN	Canada	September 24, 2020	2062110	28
		June 29, 2022	TMA1132882	
CUTIETOWN	China	November 5, 2020	20220000001321	28
		March 5, 2021	G1559242	
CUTIETOWN	European Union	September 24, 2020	1559242	28
		November 5, 2020	1559242	
CUTIETOWN	United Kingdom	September 24, 2020	1559242	28
		February 26, 2021	1559242	
CUTIETOWN	Mexico	September 24, 2020	2457074	28
		April 27, 2022	2374933	

**RECORDED: 05/22/2023** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008080 FRAME: 0067